Pro forma financial information below indicate the effect the
Acquisition of Highlight could have had on the Group’s consol-
idated income statement as if the acqusition had occurred on
1 January 2015. The information presented does not therefore
reflect the earnings or the financial position that the companies
would have had if they had carried out their operations as a unit
during the specified period, nor does the information provide any
indication of the new Group’s future earnings or financial position.
No benefits resulting from synergies or the costs of any integration
activities are included in the pro forma financial information.

Financial information in this first section “Pro forma financials”
are based on unaudited figures prepared by the buy-side financial
due-diligence provider, unless otherwise stated and based on the

12 – �PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

Full Year 2015 Proforma Income statement
Net Gaming and Highlight
Amounts in SEK thousands

Full year 2015
Net Gaming1

Full year 2015
Highlight2 Eliminations

Full year 2015
Proforma

Revenue 10 480 121 535 - 132 015

Direct costs for iGaming Businesses –3 922 - - –3 922

Gross profit 6 588 121 535 - 128 093

Capitalised work for own account 533 - - 533

Marketing costs –6 247 –7 220 - –13 467

Personnel costs –2 358 –37 129 - –39 487

Other operating costs (net) –2 700 –7 979 - –10 679

EBITDA (normalised) –4 214 69 206 - 64 992

Depreciation/amortisation –630 –13 876 - –14 506

Reversal impairment/(impairment) of intangibles - 128 869 - 128 869

EBIT (normalised) –4 844 184 200 - 179 356

Normalisation items3 - –7 807 - –7 807

Net Financial items –187 –3 094 - –3 281

Tax - –15 621 - –15 621

Net earnings –5 031 157 678 - 152 647

1	 Based on Net Gaming Europe AB’s audited Annual Report 2015.
2	� Based on Highlight Statutory accounts and Management accounts. At the end of 2015, the Target Group that Net Gaming acquired was

part of another company group (with Highlight Media Holdings Limited as parent company). Highlight Media Holdings Limited then
created HLM Malta Ltd. and sold the shares, assets etc to HLM Malta Ltd. including its four subsidiaries, which is the company group that
Net Gaming acquired from Highlight Media Holdings Limited. The proforma calculation has been reviewed by the company’s auditor for

[…]

of 2015, the Target Group that Net Gaming acquired was part of
another company group (with Highlight Media Holdings Limited as
parent company). Highlight Media Holdings Limited then created
HLM Malta Ltd. and sold the shares, assets etc to HLM Malta Ltd.
including its four subsidiaries, which is the company group that
Net Gaming acquired from Highlight Media Holdings Limited. The
subsidiaries of HLM Malta Ltd have all been audited by KPMG.

The information has been reviewed by Net Gaming’s auditor.
“Financial information for Net Gaming” is based on the Net

Gamings quarterly and audited Annual Reports. All financial infor-
mation is prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Below are the consolidated figures for the Group, which is a
consolidation of Net Gaming and Highlight. The main contributions
to revenue, profitability stem from Highlight. However the 2015
Income statement below has been prepared with certain non IFRS
items such as EBITDA and normalization items.

38   •   Company Description   •   Net Gaming Europe AB (publ)

Full year 2015 Proforma Cash flow statement
Net Gaming and Highlight
Amounts in SEK thousands

Full year 2015
Net Gaming1

Full year 2015
Highlight2 Eliminations

Full year 2015
Proforma

EBITDA –4 214  69 202 -  64 988

Impairment of receivables   -   -  -   -

Change in Net Working Capital  1 598  1 113 -  2 711

Operating cash flow –2 616  70 315 -  67 699

Capex –554 –422 - –976

Illustrative free cash flow –3 170  69 893 -  66 723

1	 Based on Net Gaming Europe AB’s audited Annual Report
2	� Based on Highlight Statutory accounts and Management accounts. At the end of 2015, the Target Group that Net Gaming acquired was

part of another company group (with Highlight Media Holdings Limited as parent company). Highlight Media Holdings Limited then
created HLM Malta Ltd. and sold the shares, assets etc to HLM Malta Ltd. including its four subsidiaries, which is the company group that
Net Gaming acquired from Highlight Media Holdings Limited. The proforma calculation has been reviewed by the company’s auditor for
the Target Group companies Chance Publications Malta Ltd., Mortgage Loan Directory & Information LLC, Match Publications Malta Ltd., and